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  16/0728/FUL – First floor side extension at COMMONWOOD COTTAGE, COMMONWOOD, SARRATT, WD4 9BA for Mr and Mrs Hoskin.


 (
(DCES)

	Parish: Sarratt Parish Council  
	Ward:   Chorleywood North and Sarratt  

	Expiry Statutory Period:   03 June 2016  
	Officer:   Scott Volker  

	
	

	Recommendation:  ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT That Planning Permission be approved subject to conditions.

	

	This application is brought before the Committee as a Ward Councillor is a neighbour.
(i) The application was originally brought before the Planning Committee at the meeting held on 26 May 2016. The Committee resolved to defer the application to allow for a site visit and for negotiation to seek reductions to the development.  Amended plans were received showing a reduction in the size and scale of the proposed first floor extension and the application is returned to the June Planning Committee.


1.
Relevant Planning History
1.1 W/2195/62 - Alterations and Additions to cottage – Permitted January 1963 – Implemented.
1.2
W/3526/71 - Double Garage and internal alterations to existing garage to form extension to living accommodation – Permitted December 1971 – Implemented.
1.3
02/01001/FUL - Single storey extension, first floor extension, two storey extension and conservatory – Refused October 2002 for the following reason:

R1
The cumulative impact of the existing and proposed additions would be of a disproportionate size to the original dwelling and would increase the apparent bulk of the property. As a result, the prominence of the dwelling in the landscape, would become unacceptable and this would be to the detriment of the open character of the Metropolitan Green Belt. Accordingly, the proposal is considered to be contrary to Policy GB6 of the Three Rivers Local Plan 1996-2011.


An appeal was lodged and subsequently dismissed by the Planning Inspector in September 2003. 
2.
Site Description

2.1
The application site is located on the western side of Commonwood, Sarratt. Commonwood is situated within the Metropolitan Green Belt with dwellings located on large spacious plots.
2.2
The dwelling is a two storey ‘L’ shaped property with a single storey element at its deepest point. It is set back from the highway by approximately 6 metres. The application site benefits from two vehicular access points from Commonwood, however the main access is located in the south-eastern corner of the site and leads to the rear of the dwelling. 
2.3
The application dwelling benefits from a large private amenity space measuring approximately 1600sq. metres in size enclosed by timber fencing and evergreen hedging. The boundary treatments reduce the visibility of neighbouring properties from within the application site.
2.4
To the north is The Hollies, this a detached dwelling positioned centrally within its plot and set off the shared boundary with the application site by a minimum of 25 metres. Merrydown is the neighbour to the west however this property is located approximately 40 metres away.
3.
Description of Proposed Development

3.1
Full planning permission is sought for the construction of a first floor side extension. The proposed extension would create a new master bedroom with an ensuite bathroom and walk-in wardrobe.
3.2
The proposed extension would extend the width of the host dwelling above the existing single storey element along the western flank. It would have a depth of 5.4 metres and a width of 5 metres; built in line with the first floor walls of the host dwelling.
3.3
The first floor extension would have a gabled pitched roof with a ridge height of 6.8 metres above ground level; set down 0.5 metres from the main ridge of the host dwelling and sloping down to an eaves height of 4.4 metres.
3.4
An eaves level dormer with Juliet balcony is proposed within the southern flank elevation of the extension and a set of windows are proposed within the western elevation. A single rooflight is proposed within the southern roofslope and two are proposed within the northern rooflsope.
3.5
The first floor extension would be constructed using red multi clay bricks to match existing and dark brown stained shiplap timber cladding. The roof would be red brown multi plain roofing tiles to match existing and the windows would be timber framed to match existing.
3.6
In comparison to the original plans submitted and considered by the Planning Committee on 26 May 2016, the side extension has been reduced in width from the western flank elevation of the host dwelling by 1.7 metres and reduced in depth by 1 metre. In addition, only two rooflights are proposed within the northern roofslope as opposed to the three originally proposed.
4.
Consultation
4.1
Statutory   Consultation

4.1.1 National Grid (Gas): No response received.
4.1.2
Sarratt Parish Council – No objection.
4.2
Public Consultation
4.2.1
Number consulted:
7
4.2.2
Site Notice – Posted 12 April 2016 Expired 03 May 2016
  ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT 
Press notice not required.
4.2.3 Number of responses received: 0
4.2.4 Summary of responses: Not applicable.
4.2.5
Officer comment: Not applicable.
5.
Reason for Delay
5.1
  None.
6.
Relevant Planning Policy, Guidance and Legislation
6.1
  The   Three Rivers Local Plan
The Core Strategy was adopted on the 17 October 2011 having been through a full public participation process and Examination in Public. Relevant policies include Policies CP1, CP9, CP10, CP11 and CP12.
The Development Management Policies Local Development Document (LDD) was adopted on 26 July 2013 after the Inspector concluded that it was sound following Examination in Public which took place in March 2013. Relevant policies include DM1, DM2, DM6, DM13 and Appendices 2 and 5.

6.2
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)


On 27 March 2012, the framework of government guidance in the form of Planning Policy Statements and Planning Policy Guidance Notes was replaced by the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). The application has been considered against the policies of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and the Development Management Policies Local Development Document (adopted July 2013) and the Site Allocations Local Development Document (adopted November 2014) as well as government guidance. The policies of Three Rivers District Council reflect the content of the NPPF.

6.3
Other

The Localism Act received Royal Assent on 15 November 2011. The growth and Infrastructure Act achieved Royal Assent on 25 April 2013.


The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010, the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 and the Habitat Regulations 1994 may also be relevant.
Supplementary Planning Guidance No. 3 - Extensions to Dwellings in the Green Belt (March 2004) provides further guidance on extensions to dwellings in the Green Belt.
7.
Planning Analysis
7.1
Green Belt
7.1.1
Inappropriate Development
7.1.2
The National Planning Policy Framework sets out that the fundamental aim of Green Belt policy is to prevent urban sprawl by keeping land permanently open and that the essential characteristics of Green Belt are their openness and their permanence. One of the purposes of including land within Green Belt is to safeguard the countryside from encroachment.
7.1.3
The Framework sets out that the extension or alteration of a building is not inappropriate in the Green Belt provided that it does not result in disproportionate additions over and above the size of the original building. The framework does not define how disproportionate additions should be calculated.
7.1.4
Core Strategy Policy CP11 sets out that there is a general presumption against inappropriate development that would not preserve the openness of the Green Belt, or which would conflict with the purposes of including land within it.
7.1.5
Policy DM2 of the Development Management Policies document relates to development within the Green Belt and sets out that extensions to buildings in the Green Belt that are disproportionate in size (individually or cumulatively) to the original building will not be permitted. The building's proximity and relationship to other buildings and whether it is already, or would become, prominent in the setting and whether it preserves the openness of the Green Belt will be taken into account.
7.1.6
The 'Extensions to Dwellings in the Green Belt’ Supplementary Planning Guidance provided further explanation of the interpretation of the Green Belt policies of the Three Rivers Local Plan 1996-2011. These policies have now been superseded by Policy DM2 of the Development Management Policies document. Nevertheless, the Extensions to Dwellings in the Green Belt Supplementary Planning Guidance provides useful guidance and paragraph 4.5 of the Development Management Policies document advises that the guidance will be taken into account in the consideration of householder developments in the Green Belt until it is incorporated into the forthcoming Design Supplementary Planning Document. As a guide, the SPG advises that extensions resulting in a cumulative increase of up to 40% compared with the original dwelling may not be disproportionate.
7.1.7
It is noted that in an appeal decision for The Well House, Commonwood, Sarratt (Appeal Ref: APP/P1940/D/13/2209050), the Inspector commented that;
7.1.8
'Whilst this SPG is some years old, in my opinion it remains relevant to the context of the above more up to date policies and as it was the subject of formal adoption and public consultation, I afford it significant weight.'
7.1.9
The Inspector's comments noted above have been reiterated by a number of subsequent Inspector's including that for appeal decisions at Little Winch, The Common, Chipperfield, Kings Langley (Appeal Ref: APP/P1940/D/14/2224597) and no. 128A Toms Lane, Kings Langley (Appeal Ref: APP/ P1940/D/14/2220962).  Thus, the SPG is still considered to be relevant and holds significant weight.
7.1.10
The proposed extension would result in an additional 22.5sq. metres of floorspace over the existing building which has an approximate floorspace of 275sq. metres. This would equate to an 8% increase in floorspace above that of the existing building. The proposed extension would therefore accord with the guidance set out in the SPG relative to extensions to dwellings in the Green Belt when read in context with the existing dwelling.
7.1.11
Notwithstanding this, the planning history for the site demonstrates that the existing dwelling was a replacement to the original dwelling that had a floorspace of 200sq. metres.
7.1.12
Thus, taking into consideration the planning history of the site the proposed development cumulatively with the percentage increase of the existing replacement dwelling would result in a 48% increase in floorspace above that of the pre-existing original building. The cumulative increase in floorspace above the pre-existing original dwelling would therefore exceed the 40% guideline as outlined in the SPG3.
7.1.13
Despite the proposed extension exceeding the 40% guideline, the proposed extension has been reduced in floorspace by 8% from the original submitted plans which proposed a 56% increase. In addition, the extension would now have a depth of 5 metres and would not be disproportionate when comparing it to the existing first floor element of the host dwelling which measures 12.1 metres. In addition, the extension would be built in line with the northern and southern first floor flank elevations of the host dwelling and the roof form would be set down from the main ridge. Finally the increase over the 40% guideline would not be by a significant amount and as such the proposed extension would not be considered a disproportionate addition in this regard. It would therefore be an exception to inappropriate development in the Green Belt.
7.1.14
With regards to actual harm to the Metropolitan Green Belt, the proposed extension would add additional bulk and massing to the dwelling by virtue of the extension being at first floor level and with a gable roof. However, the proposed extension would be over an existing ground floor level development and has been reduced in width and would only result in a 40% increase in built form at first floor level. In addition, the extension no longer extends beyond the northern flank elevation of the original dwelling and the ridge of the extension is set down from the main roof by 0.5 metres. As such, taking into account the amendments received during the course of the application process it is not considered, on balance, that the proposal would result in any material harm to the openness of the site or Green Belt to justify refusal of the planning application, and the development would be acceptable in accordance with Policy CP11 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011), Policy DM2 of the Development Management Policies document (adopted July 2013) and the NPPF.
7.2
Impact on Character of Streetscene
7.2.1
Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) states that the Council will expect all development proposals to have a regard to the local context and conserve or enhance the character, amenities and quality of an area.
7.2.2
Policy DM1 of the Development Management Policies Local Development Document (adopted July 2013) requires that planning applications are considered in accordance with the design criteria as set out in Appendix 2 to ensure the development does not lead to a gradual deterioration in the quality of the built environment. In order to prevent a terracing effect and maintain an appropriate spacing between properties in character with the locality first floor extensions over a garage or previous ground floor extension shall be a minimum of 1.2 metres from flank site boundaries.
7.2.3
The application site and surrounding properties are located on large spacious plots. The properties are detached but vary in architectural design and size. As such the application dwelling does not sit within an existing streetscene where dwellings are of a particular architectural design or scale.

7.2.4
Due to the siting of the dwelling within the application plot, the location of the proposed first floor extension, and the extensive mature evergreen hedging along all boundaries the proposed development would not be readily visible from public vantage points and as such it would not have a detrimental impact on the character of the wider streetscene.
7.2.5
The proposed first floor side extension would be set off the shared boundary with The Hollies by a minimum of 6 metres and would therefore maintain appropriate spacing between the built form and the boundary.

7.2.6
Whilst there is a Juliet balcony proposed at first floor level, given the siting it would not cause significant harm to the character of the dwelling and would not impact on the streetscene and as such would not justify refusal of planning permission

7.2.7
Furthermore, the proposed extension would be constructed using roof tiles and brickwork to match the existing dwelling and whilst the proposal would include a timber clad exterior which is not evident elsewhere on the application dwelling it is not considered to result in a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the host dwelling.

7.2.8
As such, it is not considered that the proposed extension would have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the host dwelling and wider streetscene and is considered acceptable in accordance with Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies document (adopted July 2013).
7.3
  Impact on Neighbours
7.3.1
Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy states that development proposals should protect residential amenities by taking into account the need for adequate levels and disposition of privacy, prospect, amenity and garden space.
7.3.2

The Design Guidelines at Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies document states that extensions should not be excessively prominent in relation to adjacent properties and not result in loss of light to the windows of neighbouring properties nor allow overlooking.

7.3.3
Due to the spacious character of the application site and surrounding neighbouring plots, the closest neighbour (The Hollies) is approximately 25 metres away. As such, the proposed first floor extension would not result in any loss of light or become an overbearing form of development to residential amenities of neighbouring properties.
7.3.4
The glazing proposed within the western elevation and the Juliet balcony to the south would overlook the private amenity space of the application dwelling and given the distance to boundaries, with over 50 metres to Long Roofs to the south, no overlooking towards neighbouring properties would occur.
7.3.5
The Design Guidelines state that high level windows with a sill height of 1.7 metres or more may be acceptable in flank elevations where a secondary light source is necessary. The rooflights proposed within the northern and southern roofslopes would be positioned a minimum of 1.7 metres above the internal floor levels of the rooms they would be serving and as such would not facilitate the opportunity for overlooking.
7.3.6

As such, it is not considered that the proposed development would result in any significant adverse impact towards neighbouring amenity in terms of loss of light, overlooking or become an overbearing form of development and is in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policies DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies document (adopted July 2013).


7.4
  Parking and Access
7.4.1
Core Strategy Policy CP10 requires development to make adequate provision for all users, including car parking. Policy DM13 the Development Management Policies document (adopted July 2013) states that development should make provision for parking in accordance with the Parking Standards outlined at Appendix 5.
7.4.2
As existing the application dwelling contains four bedrooms and is served by a large gravel driveway which can accommodate at least four cars in addition to the double garage.
7.4.3
The proposed development would result in the creation of a fifth bedroom which the Parking Standards set out requires three off street parking spaces  within the site. The existing parking provision within the application site would unaffected by the proposed development and is considered to be provide sufficient off-street parking to serve the extended dwelling.


7.5
  Amenity Space

7.5.1
Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy states that development should take into account the need for adequate levels and disposition of amenity and garden space. Section 3 (Amenity Space) of Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies document provides indicative levels of amenity/garden space provision. The proposed development would not result in the creation of any additional bedrooms and the site benefits from a private amenity space measuring approximately 1600sq. metres which is sufficient amenity space for current and future occupiers.
7.6
  Trees and Landscaping

7.6.1
The proposed development would not result in the loss of any trees within the application site.
7.7
  Biodiversity

7.7.1
Section 40 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 requires Local Planning Authorities to have regard to the purpose of conserving biodiversity. This is further emphasised by regulation 3(4) of the Habitat Regulations 1994 which state that Councils must have regard to the strict protection for certain species required by the EC Habitats Directive. The Habitats Directive places a legal duty on all public bodies to have regard to the habitats directive when carrying out their functions.
7.7.2
The protection of biodiversity and protected species is a material planning consideration in the assessment of this application in accordance with Policy CP9 of the Core Strategy and Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies document. National Planning Policy requires Local Authorities to ensure that a protected species survey is undertaken for applications where biodiversity may be affected prior to the determination of a planning application. A Biodiversity Checklist was submitted with the application and states that no protected species or biodiversity interests will be affected as a result of the application. The Local Planning Authority is not aware of any records of bats (or other protected species) within the immediate area that would necessitate further surveying work being undertaken.
7.8
Summary
7.8.1
Although the recommendation to the Planning Committee on 26 May 2016 was for refusal, amendments have since been submitted which address the concerns raised and overcome the previous reason for refusal.
8.
Recommendation
8.1
That PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:
C1
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.


Reason: In pursuance of Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.
C2
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: 10708-L-00-01 REV-A, 10708-L-00-02, 10708-L-00-03, 10708-L-00-04 REV-B, 10708-L-00-05 REV-B, 10708-L-00-06 REV-A, 10708-LP, 3209-4-04 REV-A and TRDC001 (Tree Survey Plan).

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the proper interests of planning and the visual amenity and openness of the Metropolitan Green Belt, in accordance with Policies CP1, CP9, CP10, CP11 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policies DM1, DM2, DM6, DM13 and Appendices 2 and 5 of the Development Management Policies LDD.
C3
Unless specified on the approved plans, all new works or making good to the retained fabric shall be finished to match in size, colour, texture and profile those of the existing building.


Reason: To ensure that the external appearance of the building is satisfactory in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policies DM1 and DM2 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).
8.3
Informatives

I1
With regard to implementing this permission, the applicant is advised as follows:

All relevant planning conditions must be discharged prior to the commencement of work. Requests to discharge conditions must be made by application form; the relevant form is available on the Council's website (www.threerivers.gov.uk). Fees are £85 per request (or £25 where the related permission is for extending or altering a dwellinghouse or other development in the curtilage of a dwellinghouse). Please note that requests made without the appropriate fee will be returned unanswered. 

There may be a requirement for the approved development to comply with the Building Regulations. The Council's Building Control section can be contacted on telephone number 01923 727132 or at the website above for more information and application forms.

Where possible, energy saving and water harvesting measures should be incorporated. Information on this is also available from the Council’s Building Control section. Any external changes to the building which may be subsequently required should be discussed with the Council’s Development Management Section prior to the commencement of work.
I2
The applicant is reminded that the Control of Pollution Act 1974 stipulates that construction activity (where work is audible at the site boundary) should be restricted to 0800 to 1800 Monday to Friday, 0900 to 1300 on Saturdays and not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays.

I3
The Local Planning Authority has been positive and proactive in its consideration of this planning application, in line with the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework and in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. The Local Planning Authority suggested modifications to the development during the course of the application and the applicant submitted amendments which result in a form of development that maintains/improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the District.
